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Measurement Date Ambient Temperature Relative Humidity Atmospheric pressure
September 21, 2016 23 T 60 % 958 hPa
w— | jmit QP ==e=e==Limit AV o are X AV ===== Maximum Sensitivity
80
70 = m—
M
=
Z0 Tk
Fso pmesa — -
T g
=
K40 x
F P e
% 30 ]
£ T ?
F 20 - - .- - _n
10 -
0
0.15 0.5 1 5 10 30
Frequency in MHz
Frequency Terminal Factor Meter Reading Limit Emission Level Margin
[dBpV] [dBpV] [dBuV] [dB]
[MHz] [dB] QP AV Qr AV QP AV QP AV
0.166 VA 19.7 4.1 - 65.2 55.2 53.8 - 11.4
0.166 VB 19.7 33.4 - 65.2 55.2 B63.1 - 12,1
0.206 VA 19.7 17.1 - 63.4 h3.4 36.8 - 26.6
0.206 VB 19.7 18.1 - 63.4 53.4 37.8 - 25.6 -
0.238 VA 19.6 14.5 - 62.2 2.2 34.1 . 28.1 -
0.238 VB 19.6 13.4 - 62.2 52.2 33.0 . 29.2
0.374 VA 19.6 8.8 - 8.4 48.4 28.4 - 30.0
0.374 VB 19.6 5.3 - 58.4 48.4 24.9 = 33.5
10.986 VA 19.9 2.4 - 60.0 50.0 22.3 = 37.7
10.986 VB 19.9 8.1 - 60.0 30.0 28.0 - 32.0
Note

1) The testing location: Shielded Room C
2) QP:Quasi-Peak, AV;Average
3) VA:One end & Ground, VB:Other end & Ground
4) The symbol of '<' means 'or less'
5) The symbol of '>' means 'or greater' .
6) The symbol of - means 'Not applicable' .
7)  Factor includes Artificial Mains Networlk factor, Pulse Limiter loss and a cable loss.
8) A sample caleulation was made at 0.166MHz
Factor + Meter Reading = 19.7+ 34.1 = 53.8
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Measurement Date Ambient Temperature Relative Humidity Atmospheric pressure
September 21, 2016 20 T G8 Y 958 hPa
| mit QP O Horizontal ¥ Vertical ===== Maximum Sensitivity
50
45
g40 |— =
A
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g) 25 '__r‘-
1 -_--o‘
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0
30 50 100 200 500 1000
Frequency in MHz
Frequency Polarity Factor — Meter Reading Limit Emission Level Margin Azimuth
[dBpV/m] / Ant.Height
[MHz] [dB/m] [dBpV] QP [ dBpV/im ] [dB]
48.8 Vert. 9.4 7.9 30.0 17.3 12,7
58.3 Vert. 7.2 12.8 30.0 20.0 10.0 178deg/1.00m
64.6 Vert. 7.2 5.9 30.0 13.1 16.9
1568.2 Hori. 12.2 0.5 30.0 12.7 17.3
158.2 Vert. 12.2 0.2 30.0 12.4 17.6
254.9 Vert. 15.3 - 1.6 37.0 18.7 23.3
Note

1) The testing location: Anechoic Chamber No.1

2) QP:Quasi-Peak

3) The symbol of '<' means 'ar less' .

4) The symbal of > means 'or greater' .

5) The symbal of ' means 'Not applicable' .

6) Factor includes Antenna factor, and a cable loss.

7) A sample caleulation was made at 58.32MHz
Factor + Meter Reading = 7.2 + 12.8 = 20.0
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1D No.
052
AC
AC-2
SR B
SR-C
TR
R-1
R-3

L-7
19
L-10
L-12
L-13
[-14
L-16
1-17
L-18
1.-19
PL-3
PL4
T™-1
T™M-2
AL-0
AT-1
AT-3
AB-3
AL-3

el EF

Type

Open Site

Anechoic Chamber (1)
Anechoic Chamber (5)
shielded Room
Shielded Room
Tested Room

Test Receiver

Test Receiver

Test Receiver

Test Receiver

Test Receiver
Spectrum Analyzer
Spectruom Analyzer
RF Cable

RF Cable

RF Cable

RF Cable

RF Cable

RF Cable

RF Cahle

RF Cable

RF Cable

AMN

AMN

AMN

AMN

AMN

AMN

AMN

1SN

High Impedance Prohe
Artilicial Hand
Hi-pass Filter

RF Current Prohe
ISN

ISN

[SN

Pulse Limiter

Pulse Limiter

20chm Termination
50chm Termination
Loop Antenna
Triple Loop Antenna
Bilog Antenna
Biconical Antenna

Log—Periadic Antenna

1 23209-1601

Model No.

ESVS10
ESIT
ESHS30
ESCS30
ESU40
L3751
L3751
3D-2W
3D-2W
3D-2wW
20D/5D-2wW
20D/5D-2W
MWx221
J12]101894-00
MWX221
J12]101894-00
KNW-407
KNW-407
KNW-407
KINW-242
KNW-243C
KNW-243C
KNW-244C
FCC-TLISN-T2-02
KNW-410
K-9003
KFL-009D
KCT-2504
T8

T8-Cat6
ISN STO08
ESH3-7Z2
ESH3-Z2

HFH2-Z2
HXYZ9170
CBLG111D
BBA9106
UHALP9108 A

Manufacturer
Toshiba

TDK

TDK

TDK

TDK

Rohde & Schwarz
Rohde & Schwarz
Rohde & Schwarz
Rohde & Schwarz
Rohde & Schwarz
Advantest
Advantest
Suhner

Suhner

Suhner

Fujikura

Fujikura
Junkosha Ine.
Junkosha Ine.
Junkosha Inc.
Junkosha Tne.
Kyoritsu Corp.
Kyoritsu Corp,
Kyoritsu Corp,
Kyaritsu Corp,
Kyeritsu Corp.
Kyoritsu Corp,
Kyoritsu Corp.
FCC

Kyoritsu Corp.
Ryoritsu Corp.
Kyoritsu Corp.
Kyoritsu Corp
TESEQ

TESEQ

TESEQ

Rohde & Schwarz
Rohde & Schwarz
Y&R

Y&R

Rohde & Schwarz
Schwarzbeck
Teseq GmbH
Schwarzbeck

Schwarzheck

Serial Na.

849231/004
100059/007
842053/001
100203
100214
160100139
170500170

13035058

JUN-26-13-027

130350589

JUN-26-13-027

§-833-5
8-680-14
8-757-1
8-785-1
8-692-5
8-831-3
8-1373-3
20234
8-876-3
T-1639-4
§-1996-8
85-3061-5
30809
29713
38062

879284/ 14
9170-138
27075
VHA11905516
0278
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Last Cal.

2016/04
2015/10

2016/02
2015/09
2016/01
2016/04
2016/01
2016/03
2016/06
2016/04
2016/04
2016/05
2016/04
2016/04
2016/08
2016/08
2016/03
2016/03
2016/07
2016/09
2016/06
2016/06
2016/09
2016/06
2016/07
2015/11
2016/07
2015/09
2016/06
2016/04
2016/03
2016/03
2016/07
2016/04
2016/04
2016/03
2016/03
2016704
2015/10
2016/05
2016/07
2016/07

16 / I8

Interval
1 Year
1 Year

1 Year
I Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
I Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
| Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
I Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year

1 Year
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1D No.  Type Model No. Manufacturer Serial No. Last Cal.  Interval
Al6 Log-Periodic Antenna ESLP9145 Schwarzbeck 9145-216 2016/02 1 Year
AH-12 Horn Antenna 3117 ETS LINDGREN 00051800 2016/06 1 Year
5] Frgll Absorbing Clamp MDS21 Rohde & Schwarz 894245/002 2016/05 1 Year
PA-1 Pre-Amplifier W-6811-513 Watkins Johnson 0288 2016/03 1 Year
PA-2 Pre-Amplifier W]-6682-824 Watkins Johnson 0052 2016/03 1 Year
PA-3 Pre-Amplifier WJ]-6870-506 Watking Johnson 0018 2016/03 | Year
PA-6 Pre-Amplifier LA151-RS R&K Co., Ltd. 15073001 2016/08 1 Year
BF-1 Band Reject Filter BRM50702 Micra-Tronics 211 2016/07 | Year
BF-2 Band Reject Filter BRCH0O703 Micro—Tronics 082 2016/07 1 Year
RN-1 Reference Impedance ES4153 NF ELECTRONIC 9099436 2016/03 1 Year
Network INSTRUMENTS
HF-1 Harmonic/Flicker KHA3000 KIKUSLUI NB001642 2016/04 1 Year
Analyzer ELECTRONICS
CORPORATION
2-1 ESD Tester ESD3000 EMC PARTNER 092 2016706 1 Year
=2 ESD Tester ESD3000 EMC PARTNER 428 2016/05 1 Year
3-1 Signal Generator SML 03 Rohde & Schwarz 103413 2016/09 1 Year
32 Signal Generator SMBI100A Rohde & Schwarz 103740 2016/06 1 Year
33 RF Power Amplifier H00A100M1 Amplifier Research 19671 2015/10 1 Year
34 RF Power Amplifier 200W1000M2A Amplifier Research 19572 2015/10 1 Year
35 RF Power Amplifier 60S1G3IM1 Amplifier Research 0325545 2015/10 1 Year
36 Biconical Antenna 3109 EMCO 9607-3014 2015/10 1 Year
i Log—Periodic Antenna 3144 EMCO 9701-1032 2016/05 1 Year
38 Log-Ferindic Antenna AT5H080 Amplifier Research 322092 2015/10 1 Year
39 Horn Antenna AT4002A Amplifier Research 0325039 2015/10 1 Year
310 Field Probe EPG00 Narda S.7T.S. J01WX90609 2016/05 | Year
3-11 Field Prohe EP601 Narda S.T.S. 301WX00125 2016/07 1 Year
314 Power Meter NRT Rohde & Schwarz 103116 2016,/09 1 Year
315 Power Head NRT-214 Rohde & Schwarz 38062 2016/09 1 Year
16 Power Head NRT-Z44 Rohde & Schwarz 102682 2016/09 1 Year
317 RF Power Amplifier ADBOMI102-57537R R&K Co., Lid. Bb10a0 2016/05 | Year
318 RF Power Amplifier GAI0ZMG602-5653R  R&K Co., Ltd. B60150 2016/05 | Year
319 Dual Directional Coupler: Cl0117TR-10 Werlatone, Inc. 108692 2016/06 1 Year
320 Horn Antenna 3115 ETS LINDGREN 6442 2016/05 1 Year
321 LISB Power Sensor U2001A Keysight Technologies MY 56240002 2016/07 1 Year
41 Immunity Tester TRAZ2000 EMC PARTNER 659 2015/12 1 Year
4-2 EFT/B Generator PEFT- Junior HAEFELY 083818-13 2016/05 I Year
43 EFT/B Generator FNS-AX3-B50B Noise [aboratory FNS12Y1197 2016/05 1 Year
44 Coupling Clamp P4 HAEFELY 2016/05 I Year
4-5 Coupling Clamp 15-00009A Noise Laboratory FNS1210037 2016/05 1 Year
51 Surge Tester PSURGE4, 1 HAEFELY 083665-08 2015/11 1 Year
52 Coupling Filter FP-SURGE 100M HAEFELY 149163 2015/11 1 Year
b Coupling Network IP6.2 HAEFELY 083811-10 2015/11 1 Year
54 Decoupling Network DEC1A HAEFELY 08379308 2015/11 1 Year
55 Pruefpistole AP 300 HAEFELY 081 438 2015/11 1 Year
6-1 RF Power Amplifier THAZ50 Amplifier Research 19502 2016/08 | Year
6-3 6dB Attenuator 8343-060 Bird 2054 2016/08 1 Year
6-5 CDN FCC-801-MI1-16 FCC 50 2016/04 1 Year

i 5E&S :23209-1601
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ID No.  Type Model No. Manufacturer Serial No. Last Cal.  Interval
66 CDN FCC-801-M1-25A FCC 04001 2016/05 1 Year
6-7 CDN FCC-801-M2-25 ECGC 59 2016/04 1 Year
6-8 CDN FCC-801-M2-25A FCC 03023 2016/05 1 Year
6-9 CDN FCC-801-M2-25A ECO 03024 2016/06 | Year
6-10 CDN FCC-801-M3-25 FCC 137 2016/04 1 Year
6-11 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCE 05021 2016/05 1 Year
6-12 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A ECC 949133 2016/06 1 Year
6-13 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 08008 2016/07 1 Year
6-14 CDN FCC-801-M4-25 FCC 21 2016/04 1 Year
6-15 CDN FCC-801-M4-50 FCC 9806 2016/04 1 Year
6-16 CDN FCC-801-C1 FCE 79 2016/05 1 Year
6G-17 CDN FCC-801-T8 FCC 9956 2016/07 1 Year
6-18 150-50 Ohms Adaptor FCC-801-150-50 FCC 638 2016/07 1 Year
6-19 150-50 Ohms Adaptor FCC-801-150-50 ECC 639 2016/07 1 Year
6-20 EM Clamp F-2031 FCC 220 2016,/08 1 Year
6-21 Decoupling Clamp F-2031-DCN FCC 105 =

6-22 Bulk Current Injection F-120-2 FCC 53 2016/08 1 Year

Clamp

8-1 Interference Tester LFP6.1 HAEFELY 083374-03 2016/02 1 Year
8-2 Magnetic Field Tesler MFG100.1 HAEFELY 080136-06 2016/02 1 Year
=T Voltage Dip Tester PLINE1610 HAEFELY 148709 2015/10 1 Year

Lefff X &&=

c 23209-1601

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



JaA

B 1/ 2
IQA 774V ' &EE : 441-160296
i T A :201649 H 29 A

A OB oW E F

B OFEE 4 TN AFHETH

fr B : T107-0052 BA#ERRKS T BE5H9F RIEA/LEATE
= B S 4 ¢ Reach R4~ —=AF Ak LED
i 4 : Reach-BL-LB-037

W i & 5 : Sample No.1
SR/ HE © CISPR15:2013+A1:2015
O T

A OB H : 2016 %£9 A 21, 26 H

YHP i A

S, FEATEE A B A B AR
By SRS e e A Rk SR
iﬁ* “w_.-ﬂ/Ef: ‘ BB S— AR
= < S TE RS ER A BRI
> ﬁ S Lab Accreditation A E
alyln\vy VLAC-001-4 J2 ¥ FUA

T402-0045 |11 ZLIELHS B2 T K7 FHRIR 2096 % H

o AHBRMEZOR S SIZ, ISO/IEC 17025 (TS, MFEELI —H T A2 I EMRZERL THES
=L oTd,

o AFEBICHEMLUIEH, ABESEROREFIESE, PEFOH AL IV=LO T,

o AGHEEIL, BEEE LR kEN A BRI L TRB AR E LA AR Lo b 0 ThY, [ A oo fhon B
mmEICESNALDTIEGHNER A,

o AEHBMMEBONSL, HBEENTOEESO BMICRIATAZEETEEEA,

o ARG EORNBEOLGRSe - HEER T AT, FC LA UEEOERSLETT,

o FRBRWMEFIL VLAC RS OEGE, FIGE IR T b0 Tldh £t A,

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
EilF CHHEF - 23212-1601



EA JIQATTANY TR ¢ 441-160296
J ) # : Reach-BL-LB-037

B M B E . CISPR15: 2013+A1:2015

BRITH:

201699 H 29 |

1 RS oEb
2 HEBEER

3 AR T I

1 ARBBFTOFLIE

5 AR E R OB RO
6 ERAOIEA

7 BRI HFFH

Appendix A : BRI LUHERR

ZORBR S E IS TODIERE K OV B D%

“EUT” B

“AE” D

“N/AT i B A

“NAT” AR e

»_ i Bk E o iR L

Dl R 7= e, MG /1335 8 sl F 2R,
C-fE L7k, HiMk LB o bl Rer,

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
K EFE ; 23212-1601
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' QA IQAT7TA) 1 B H

A A BLE

o 441-160296
: Reach-BL-LB-037
: CISPR15: 2013+A1:2015

FITH: 201659 H 29 A

1 A Sh O ik

| WEEE

2 B

17
1 WEER

b BLEX Sy

6 HEFEARAR

T EHREE

8 LA

9 HEROSE

10 Brenx 8 A
11 PR R K

(]
3
L]

3212-1601

S
r

flfr AT

TG A D AR — A=

Reach -{&H4<—RZ Ak LED
Reach-BL-LB-037

Sample No. 1

il

it i

90-264 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 3TW

IR 7 7 e

" 3/ 2

T107-0052 B REBEER FRi5 T H5&9H ARIKA/LEATE

BAFARIAZRE oo ELED)

2016 9 A 16 H

il £

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



'GA JQATIAVY &R+ 441-160296 TIFH: 2016 429 A 29 H
it 4 ¢ Reach-BL-1.B-037

B R B B FE o CISPRI5: 2013+A1:2015

FJ. 4 ,.ff 21
2 pUBRGRE H

LS CISPR1B:2013+A1:2015
A BB B R OV (EL B B o A R0t 25 A M o0 R 1 e OO v 7

AR I ARG E 1 HIZ AT BRI, FEERBEE /R EOBERSEICHE>TEML-,
RS Pl S O TR S AR & 6 THIZ R,
FURFI A 5B RiL, TRorBhEn-ork,
B ARIHN b < AHERBIRFE 8L Tl A ThoT-,
LA DR ~ 3/ BUE 2/ L TRE S Tho1o,
O-AEI TR A~ HE IR R/ R E S L COHIE L ThisoT-,
IR BRI R RGBT I T,
AGAE R B =, AR RO A EI KT A0 A B L E D AT\ EEE AT,

RBRIZBRL | Bk IO ER I AL Tuvauy,
JQA T, R E B R FHISE OGS EHH OB R To TN,

A A
-4/:(. 7,
v uy PR P G A
B AT H— AR S B H— R
T T B B RS AR
R i
il B ZE FA

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
Bl e EES - 23212-1601



'QA JQA 774V I &S 1 441-160296 3647H: 2016 59 A 29 H
LA %, : Reach-BL-LB-037

stER AR/ HE . CISPRI5: 2013+A1:2015

H 5/ 21

3 BTN
CISPR15:2013+A1:2015
BRI M OV (P ge o MR i 38 e M O BREE {8 & ONBE i ik
4 AEREGETORRE
B FE N B A S E R TR
FEEN A — FERL
HbEE TR R A BRI
T 402-0045 | LFLEELRE T RKIE T FHEIR 2096 i
5 B ETR C R VB &EOHH

WeFENEAN AARGERGESE Z2E 7 — SRR 8 ERREFEAT 2 1ISO/IEC17025 {2
M DEREEZITTOHREARURRFTRELLTICTT,

VLAC SR ER S« VLAC-001-4 (AR 2018423 A 30 B)

VCCI Bk =5 : A-0004 (AHZhHARR 2018 453 A 30 RH)
FCC %HirE= 444763 (HRHHAFR:2018 43 A 30 A)
IC BT : 2079D-3 (G%hHARR: 2016 G 12 A 4 H)

EXMEZRES 3] 8 2 HOREIZTE SR RBAME (FoHER:2019F2 4 22 0)

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
Hflf &= 23212-1601



IQA774I I &S
7, 4,

: 441-160296
. Reach-BL-LB-037

EITH: 2016959 H 29 H

A B %/ E ;. CISPRIS: 2013+A1:2015
B 6 / 21
6 UL O EH
6.1 Wik
S A
o | BeRsd s 4 A4, HEE 5
14 iFLUL"‘“::'_\_” [ Tf_ .’-'-’—\'_ "_'.j:__aé"_:
A IRZE;h G AZA 7 A RS —HRA = Reach-BL-LB-037 Sample No.1
SBRICfE LRk
il
BRI F U8 B ke — 7 0 e ORI A
&5 | r—7n4 Gl =8 S br—T L T=FAh X
(WiEH7Y) YK YK @y (m)
1 |AC&E®RF—7 1 72l el L 2.0

6.2 ARk

6.3 ThYEREE
ABREME : L00VAC 50Hz

BIRIRTE © ARATHRRE

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION

FElirEES ;2021

B3

1601

o«




'QA JQA 7740V &R 1 441-160296 %ITH: 2016 429 A 29 A
i) 4 : Reach-BL-LB-037

S BRI E H . CISPR15: 2013+A1:2015

g 742
7 RERE B R
7.1 TEIRNG 15 E b B

ERPHHLT  REA [O-RBERELr  O-EEOERICERBE Lo
mEFE T

7.1.1 EiGRS R
I LT RK-we O- e O-#EseL
PR EICH 3D — Y (HE R HIE) 11.4 dB  at 0.166  MHz
FFEEIC R w—Ur (E{E) dB at MHz
WE D RS +2.6 dB(20o)
Freo P

7.1.2 AR i e OB &%

R i M OB S84 1 PR % O'BEERE S (Appendix A )

i O ac-1 O srB [ SR-C

5= i T E BRrR3 [JR4 [R5 [QORrR6 [Os3 [Os-5
RE r—7 CB-3 [J CcB-4

FELLB PR ) A (BB OL1 Qdir2 O3 M4 e [L-7
O [QOJri12 OQL-13
HEELLTEYR ] A (B DB as) OL1 QL2 QHOrL3 QD4 -HDLLse [L7

QL9 []L-13
R ANIH PL-3 [ PL-4
50Q & iReE ] ™-1 [J T™M-2

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
Hiffc&& 5 :23212-1601



'QA IQA 774V ®/ S 441-160296 T4TH: 2016459 H 29 A
Hl % . Reach-BL-LB-037

B B E ;o CISPRIS: 2013+A1:2015

/ 21

J
oo

7.1.3 TR OSUSRMLE (RIS )

TR E RBFEI e EET 2.

T BRI BRA O ER BN T2-01C0, TFAMN - —ASL LI ARINT AT FIALFDAX Y E—F
ZEMLTEEL ., 2O TMRR D, BKIRIEO I E28 ESE B0 0RBM Ly —7 L OB LGB
E—FEPE 5, 2O T CR GRS ERT 5,

(SR RIE R # 5 G343641)

i (B 5L 4E i

b

“

s

; 0.4m :

T &

j :

//; |

P

:ﬁﬁﬁﬁ*'EUT Al e
?: KR — 7 T

/ 0.8m

22 AMN

EL S T LT O SO N 0 b P
7K B 4E E
B W3 it 43 B~

*AMN : $HU SEIR E R

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION

iy L FF T o 23212-1601



QA JQA 7740 &5 ¢ 441-160296 ITH: 20169 A 29 H
J ) %  Reach-BL-L.B-037

HEN IS HlT ¢ CISPRISG: 2013+A1:2015

H 9/ 21
7.1.4 BT —¥
Ml H/ Measurement Date | %R/ Ambient Temperature il =/ Relative Humidity % T/ Atmospheric pressure
September 21, 2016 23 0 G0 Y% 958 hPa
m——Limit QP  =====|imit AV o ar X AV eeeee Maximum Sensitivity
120
100 -— e
z T |
i a0 |- 3 [ — =X
3 0 L @
g Q . ot
— 60 —
~mek
-UEJ ? --"--"-h_
2 40 °
=
20 H—=== = e
a
0.009 0.05 0.1 0.5 1 5 10 20 30
Frequenecy in MHz
Midr #ESmT 7705 A& —{ExRM AR Mt vim TR E T
Frequency Terminal Factor Meter Reading [dBuV) Limit [dBpV] Emission Level [dBpV] Margin|dB]
[MHz) [dB] QP AV QP AV QP AV QP AV
0.0106 VA 23.8 48.1 . 110.0 - 719 - 38.1
0.0106 VB 23.8 47.6 - 110.0 - 714 - 38.6
0.0342 VA 20.4 44.2 - 110.0 - 64.6 - 45.4
0.0342 VB 20.4 40.4 - 110.0 - 60.8 . 48.2
0.0642 VA 19.8 54.2 - 87.7 - 74.0 - 13.7
0.0642 VB 19.8 56.1 - 87.7 - 75.9 - 11.8
0.0914 VA 19.7 41.6 - 84.5 - 61.3 - 23.2
0.0914 VB 19.7 41.1 - 84.5 - 60.8 - 23.7
0.1262 VA 19.6 17.1 - 81.6 - 36.7 - 44.9
0.1262 VB 19.6 23.3 - 81.6 - 42.9 - 38.7
0.166 VA 19.79 341 - 65.2 55.2 5a.8 - 11.4
0.166 VB 19.7 33.4 - 65.2 55.2 3.1 - 12.1
7C { Note
1) B E P The testing location:Shielded Room C
2) QP:HELgE(E [ Quasi-Peak, AV:IE il / Average
3) VA:—i# # S / One end & Ground, VB:{it#F % Jdth / Other end & Ground
4) "<"HIE "L E & T,/ The symbol of '<' means 'or less' .
a) ">"EIE "L E"AF . [ The symbol of "= means 'ar greater' .
6) ""HIEEAHA"E % d. [ The symbol of '~ means 'Not applicable’ .
T OBRE, BUERERMAGE. ALY I vy REE T TIVEEESD.
{ Factor includes Artificial Mains Network factor,Pulse Limiter loss and a cable loss.
8) Et i : 0.0106MHz) 1 £ /A sample calculation was made at 0.0106MHz
&/ Factor + A — % — 457 (B/Meter Reading = 23.8 + 481 = 71L.9

3 T ¢

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
#ZEE 0 23212-1601




JQA 727408 & ¢ 441-160296 EITH: 2016 429 A 29 H
J i} 2 : Reach-BL-1.B-037

A B F : CISPR15: 2013+A1:2015

H 10 / 21

7.1.5 AERALE (T H)

— A -
ZOG BT R ROYEEEMGLNIRBEOR B2 R L TWA,

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
Wi LEES :23212-1601



'QA JQA 774V &S ¢ 441-160296 ETH: 2016 429 A 29 A
vl 4 . Reach-BL-LB-037

FERHLIE ST ;- CISPR15: 2013+A1:2015

B 11 / 21

7.2 Bttt - B 15 R

FRFEEITHLT O-@m [O-HmEEfEL~ O-# & OB RIZER B FE L 720-7]
[X1-5iki F B 4k

7.3 I E R (9 kHz — 30 MHz)

ZORFIHIZH LT D-wA (DA FE KL 7= (- B 56 8 ORI KRB K il L 727572

C-38 A Bk
7.3.1 AEFER
HRBIZHLT HM-#a O-FiEs CJ-#E7e
IR T B — U (L) 72.0 dB at 0.066 MHz
HAREIHTH— (EHE) dB at MHz
M ED RS + 4.0 dB(2o)
FrRCETE:
7.2.2 FABREG M O AR
SRER R B O a8 T AR M UM 28 5 (Appendix A ZH8)
A X Ac-1 [] TR-1
Ity 5 R I OrR3 OrR4 XR5 [JRS6
3 fh—TT T K AT-1
(RF 5 —F & E i)

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
Wik &FF ;232121601



'QA JIQAT7AV Y EE  : 441-160296 %1FH: 2016 49 A 29 A
x| 4% Reach-BL-1L.B-037

B B e o CISPRIB: 2013+A1:2015

H 12 / 21
7.3.3 SBR7 1k B USRI (1REME 1)

Tt A B IR T EREL 7=,

TlEFBRITA R O FREE BT 27200, AIMFLTFIAFEERLTERL, ZOFiiins,
BKRIRBOY B2 RAS LD ORBAL S —7 L ORE R VB EE—FEE L,

ZO TR BD DAL, B E & OB ET — P L ik s Bhd £ L 7=,

(BIRAE R EH 5 G343641)

T =T T
(—7HE: 2m)

(Rl AA T I~ PR

X

\ |
Bz - /

:

[

A de

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
AT EH S 23212-1601



EA JQA 774V E S ¢ 441-160296 S4TH: 2016 49 /1 29 [
J 5 %  Reach-BL-LB-037

A ER R I% W E 0 CISPRIS: 2013+A1:2015

B 13/ 2
7.8.4 #AERT—~
il5€ A/ Measurement Date it/ Ambient Temperature i BE / Relative Humidity L/ Atmospheric pressure
September 26, 2016 21 b o 68 % 951 hPa
— |_imit QP 0 X X v O z  ====-- Maximum Sensitivity
100
950
80
g N
g 70
o \
Z 60
g ~N
3 50
g A0 .\“‘-‘
w T,
] "'"\
A 30 ~
20
10 E{
0
0.009 0.05 0.1 0.5 1 5 10 20 30
Frequeney in MHz
& s e Tt Ty A—F—fERl AT e L )b =
Frequency  Antenna Axis  Factor  Meter Reading Limit [dBpA] Emission Level Margin
[MHz] [dB] [dBpA] 7/ Horizontal 15 / Vertical [dBpA] [dB]
0.066 Y Axis 0.0 10.8 88.0 88.0 10.8 T2
(1.066 Z Axis 0.0 16.0 88.0 88.0 16.0 72.0

i+72 / Note
1) if 5 Ar/The testing location:Anechoic Chamber No.1
2) QP L8 # [ Quasi-Peak
3) "<"ENE"BATF"##%&Y. /Thesymbol of '<' means 'or less' .
4) ">"[{id "Bl E"##% 9. / The symbol of '>' means 'or greater' .
5 "UENZEM A" AR ZE ./ The symbol of '~ means 'Not applicable' .

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
MM &S : 23212-1601



laA JQA 774V &S ¢ 441-160296 WEFTH: 2016459 A 29 [
7 # . Reach-BL-LB-037

4
BB HE o CISPRI5: 2013+A1:2015

H 14/ 21

7.3.5 HEBALE(TH)

G SN ST W .
Samal [ V1]

— W @ -

COFHITR RO EBESFONICRIBORBLYRL TN,

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
T BES  23212-1601



'EA JQA TV Y E S 441-160296 %S1TH: 201649 ] 29 A
1L #,  : Reach-BL-LB-037

HE AR /T . CISPRIA: 2013+A1:2015

H 15 / 21

7.4 FEREHOH Y (R EGEH 30 MHz - 300 MHz)

BREMIZHLT X-#H K- O0- 858 & OB RIZIORBEEE ML -]

(- A B ot
7.4.1 75 M
s IZ LT H-#s O-4#Ea O-sEie L
T EICHT A — 0 (HELEAE) 10.0 dB at 58.32 MHz
HE AN D e T T S
30-300 MHz + 4.5 dB(2¢)
) PR 10.0 m
Rhe—P U NIBI AR ET T DS 1.0 m
Ferhv— o ARiEE O AE 178 degree
FFRL IR
7.4.2 AR AR e O A
AR M U284 1 RERER i 2 OB E 5 (Appendix A Z3H8)
HEh= X AC-1
Il 2 i B KARrR6 [1R3 [R5 [R-1
RE 4r—27 1 CN-3
L BJ AT-3 [ AB-3 [] AD-I
] AL-3 [ AD-3

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
HiFc&ES :23212-1601



'EA JIQA77AV Y ®/SE  : 441-160296 TITH: 2016 49 A 29 H
gt 4 ¢ Reach-BlL-1.B-037

AR BLE . CISPRIS: 2013+A1:2015

H 16 / 21

7.4.3 PR ;5K ORISR BLE (BEwE 1)

Pl SR B TR E T 5,

Tl BRI O E A R E T A7 AR R T B i E - MlE BERE ¢ E A,
ZOFPEBRNS, R KIRIGO B AR AEST LD ORBRG L —7 L OB E & S (FE—FEE+5,
ZOPIELTARBE TR A AR E i 5.

(2R~ EE 5 G343641)

7VTHE
1-4m
|
[
INATYUETUTH
EUT 10m 30 - 1000 MHz Iﬂ |
- b il A
ceeny AE Illlﬁ
e

HEET—J L

A—ﬁ%‘%ﬁ%z///////////////// N

5 1| HEHE

4o O

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
il EE T : 23212-1601



JOA

AR A& B E

IQA 77V &5 441-160296
il 4 : Reach-BL-LB-037

CISPR15: 2013+A1:2015

EITH: 2016 F9 H 29 A

7.4.4 RR7T—4

il 0/ Measurement Date iR/ Ambient Temperature i Bz / Relative Humidity SIE /! Atmospheric pressure
September 21, 2016 20 = 68 % 958 hPa
m— | imit QP QO Harizontal X Vertical — ===== Maximum Sensitivity
50
45
40 |
=
%‘35
B f——————eeeee e ——e—l ==
=
Z 25 ]
-
520 v A=
o
% 15 b-‘.‘“- ¥ T
E TR | —
= -"n... -y "'
10 ——— _.__.h...“ e T = _‘.:.__--‘ h¥ ------- r--‘-- - ‘T
. o B S I R
0
30 50 100 200 300
Frequency in MHz
& i %% (&t 7705 A= —igRE AAEE HEL ) =R F—7 I fEE
Frequency Polarity Factor  Meter Reading Limit [dBpV/m)] Emission Level Margin e
[MHz] |dB/m] [dBpV] QP [ dBuVim ] [dB] Az./Ant.Hgt
48.8 Vert. 9.4 7.8 30.0 17.3 12.7
58.3 Vert. 7.2 12.8 30.0 20.0 10.0 178deg/1.00m
64.6 Vert, 7.2 59 30.0 131 16.:9
158.2 Hori. 12.2 0.5 30.0 12.7 17.3
158.2 Vert. 12.2 0.2 30.0 12.4 17.6
254.9 Vert., 15.3 - 1.6 37.0 13.7 23.3
tid / Note

6) HRET,

1) & B3 pr/The testing location: Anechoic Chamber No. 1
2) QP:#ELEg i [/ Quasi-Peak
3 "<CEHEUTEET.
4) ">"HIE "L E"EE T
5) ""HIIERA"EET.

{ The symbeol of '<’ means 'or less' .
! The symbol of "> means 'or greater' .
/ The symhnl of '-' means 'Not applicable’ .
T r—7INRERERD.
{ Factor includes Antenna factor, and a cable loss.
Ty EFE{H : 58.32MHz () # 5 /A sample calculation was made at 58.32MHz
i f/Factor + A — & — 57 fii/Meter Reading = 7.2 + 12,8 = 20.0

el 3 &&=

»23212-1601

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION




'EA JQA 774V /S 441-160296 FITH: 2016429 4 29 H
i) % ¢ Reach-BL-1.B-037

ABHEEHE : CISPRIS: 2013+A1:2015

" 18/ 21

7.4.5 RBRHLE(FIY)

ZOFERR KOYE BEAFONICIRIE OB E 2R L TV5,

_ _ JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
EifcHEES 23212-1601



JIQA77AV IV &EE

441-160296

4 : Reach-BL-LB-037

J4TH: 2016 49 A 29 H

R BRE M aE ¢ CISPRL5: 2013+A1:2015
B 19 / 21

Appendix A : FEGRGIS JUBER
ID No.  Type Model No. Manufacturer Serial No. Last Cal.  Interval
0s-2 Open Site Toshiba - -
AC-1 Anechoic Chamber (L) TDK 2018/04 1 Year
AC-2 Anechoic Chamber (S) = TDK = 2015/10 1 Year
SR-B shielded Room - TDK — = =
SRC Shielded Room - TDK -
TR-1 Tested Room - = = = =
R-1 Test Receiver ESVS10 Rohde & Schwarz 849231/004 2016/02 1 Year
R-3 Test Recaiver ESI7 Rohde & Schwarz 100059/007 2015/09 1 Year
R Test Receiver E5HS30 Rohde & Schwarz 842053/001 2016/01 1 Year
R-5 Test Recaiver ESCS30 Rohde & Schwarz 100203 2016/04 1 Year
R-6 Test Receiver ESU40 Rohde & Schwarz 100214 2016/01 1 Year
53 Spectrum Analyzer L3751 Advantest 160100139 2016/03 1 Year
§5 Spectrum Analyzer 3751 Advantest 170500170 2016/06 1 Year
CB-3 RF Cable 3D-2wW Suhner = 2016704 1 Year
CB4 RF Cable 3D-2W Suhner 2016/04 1 Year
CB-5 RF Cable 3D-2wW Suhner - 2016/05 1 Year
CN-2 RF Cable 20D/5D-2W Fujikura 2016/04 1 Year
CN-3 RF Cable 20D/5D-2W Fujikura - 2016/04 1 Year
CS-1 RF Cahle MWXZ221 Junkosha Inc, 13035058 2016/08 1 Year
G52 RF Cable J12]101894-00 Junkaosha Inc, JUN-26-13-027  2016/08 1 Year
53 RF Cable MWX221 Junkosha Ine. 130350359 2016/03 1 Year
Cs+4 RF Cable J12]101894-00 Junkosha Inc. JUN-26-13-027  2016/03 1 Year
L-1 AMN KNW-407 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-833-5 2016/07 1 Year
2 AMN KNW-407 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-680-14 2016/09 1 Year
et AMN KNW-407 Kyoritsu Corp. 87671 2016/06 1 Year
L4 AMN KNW-242 Kyoritsu Corp. 8=T755-1 2016/06 1 Year
L6 AMN KNW-243C Kyoritsu Corp. §-692-5 2016/09 1 Year
| AMN KNW-243C Kyoritsu Corp. 8-831-3 2016/06 1 Year
L9 AMN KNW-244C Kyoritsu Corp. 8-1373-3 2016/07 1 Year
1-10 ISN EECGTLISN-F2F0Z FCE 20234 2015/11 1 Year
[-12 High Impedance Prohe KNW-410 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-876-3 2016/07 1 Year
=13 Artificial Hand K-9003 [Syoritsu Corp. T-1639-4 2015/09 1 Year
1-14 Hi-pass Filter KFL-009D Kyoritsu Corp. B-1996-8 2016/06 1 Year
L-16 RF Current Probe KCT-2504 Kyoritsu Corp 85-3061-5 2016/04 1 Year
=17 [SN T8 TESEQ 30809 2016/03 1 Year
L-18 1SN T8 Cat6 TESEQ 29713 2016/03 1 Year
1-19 ISN ISN STO08 TESEQ 38062 2016/07 1 Year
PL=3 Pulse Limiter ESH3-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz 2016/04 1 Year
PL-4 Pulse Limiter EsH3-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz 2016/04 1 Year
TM-1 50chm Termination = Y&R 2016/03 1 Year
T™-2 30ochm Termination Y&R = 2016/03 1 Year
AL-D Loop Antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz 879284/ 14 2016/04 1 Year
AT-1 Triple Loop Antenna HXYZ9170 Schwarzheck 9170-138 2015/10 1 Year
AT-3 Bilog Antenna CBL6111D Teseq GmbH 27075 2016/05 1 Year
AB-3 Biconical Antenna BBAJ106 Schwarzbeck VHA11905516 2016/07 1 Year
AL-3 Log—Peniadic Antenna UHALF9108-A Schwarzbeck 0278 2016/07 1 Year

EiF w&FHFH . 23212-1601

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



JQA 774V 7' & &

JQA

: 441-160296

4 : Reach-BL-LB-037

FEITH: 2016 9 H 29 H

A BB M E : CISPRIS: 2013+A1:2015
H 20 / 21
1D Na. Type Maodel No. Manufacturer Serial No. Last Cal.  Interval
AL-6 LogPeriodic Antenna ESLPY145 Schwarzheck 9145-216 2016/02 1 Year
AH-12 Horn Anfenna 3117 ETS LINDGREN 00031800 2016/06 1 Year
G- Absorbing Clamp MDS21 Rohde & Schwarz 894245/002 2016/05 1 Year
PA-1 Pre=Amplifier W]-6811-513 Waltkins Johnson 0288 2016/03 1 Year
PA-2 Pre-Amplifier W]-b682-824 Watkins Johnson 0052 2016/03 I Year
PA-3 Pre-Amplifier W]-6870-506 Watkins Johnson 0018 2016/03 1 Year
PA6 Pre-Amplifier LA151-RS R&K Co., Lid, 15073001 2016/08 1 Year
BF-1 Band Reject Filter BRM50702 Micro-Tronics 211 2016/07 1 Year
BF-2 Band Reject Filter BRC50703 Micro-Tronics 082 2016,/07 1 Year
RN-1 Reference Impedance ES4153 NF ELECTRONIC 9099436 2016/03 1 Year
Network INSTRUMENTS
HF-1 Harmonic/Flicker KHA3000 KIKUSL NBO01642 2016/04 1 Year
Analyzer ELECTRONICS
CORPORATION
2-1 ESD Tester ESD3000 EMC PARTNER 092 2016/06 1 Year
2-2 ESD Tester ESD3000 EMC PARTNER 428 2016/05 1 Year
3-1 Signal Generator SML 03 Rohde & Schwarz 103413 2016/09 1 Year
32 Signal Generator SMBI100A Rohde & Schwarz 103740 2016/06 1 Year
35 RF Power Amplifier H00A100M] Amplifier Research 19671 2015/10 1 Year
34 RF Power Amplifier 200W1000M2A Amplifier Research 19572 2015/10 1 Year
5 RF Power Amplifier BOS1GAMI Amplitier Research 0325545 2015/10 1 Year
36 Biconical Antenna 3109 EMCO 9607-3014 2015710 1 Year
T Log Periodic Antenna 3144 EMCO 9701-1032 2016/05 1 Year
38 Log Periodic Antenna AT5080 Amplifier Research 322092 2015/10 1 Year
-9 Horn Antenna AT4002A Amplifier Research 0325039 2015/10 1 Year
310 Field Probe EPG00 Narda 5.T.8, J01WX90609 2016/056 1 Year
i1 Field Probe EP601 Narda 5.T.S. J01WX00125 2016/07 1 Year
314 Power Meter NRT Rohde & Schwarz 103116 2016/09 1 Year
315 Power Head NRT-7214 Rohde & Schwarz A8062 2016/09 1 Year
316 Power Head NRT-Z44 Rohde & Schwarz 102682 2016/09 1 Year
=1 RF Power Amplifier ADBOMI102-5757R R&K Co., Lid. B51050 2016/05 1 Year
3-18 RF Power Amplifier GA102MB02-5653R  R&K Co., Ltd. BEO150 2016/05 1 Year
319 Dual Directional Coupler: CI10117R-10 Werlatone, Ine. 108692 2016/06 | Year
320 Horn Antenna 3115 ETS LINDGREN 6442 2016/05 1 Year
3-21 USB Power Sensor LI2001A Keysight Technologies MY 56240002 2016/07 1 Year
41 Immunity Tester TRAZ2000 EMC PARTNER 659 2015/12 1 Year
4-2 EFT/B Generator PEFT- Junior HAEFELY DR3BS 13 2016/05 1 Year
4-3 EFT/B Generator FNS-AX3-B50B Noise Laboratory FNS12Y1197 2016/05 1 Year
4-4 Coupling Clamp 1P4 HAEFELY - 2016/05 1 Year
4-5 Coupling Clamp 15-00009A Noise Laboratory FNS1210037 2016/05 1 Year
1 Surge Tester PSURGEA4. 1 HAEFELY 083665-08 2015/11 | Year
52 Coupling Filler FP-SURGE 100M HAEFELY 149163 2015/11 1 Year
5-3 Coupling Network 1P6.2 HAEFELY 083811-10 2015/11 1 Year
54 Decoupling Network DECI1A HAEFELY 083793-08 2015/11 1 Year
55 Fruefpistole AP 300 HAEFELY 081 438 2015/11 1 Year
6-1 RF Power Amplifier TaAZ250 Amplifier Research 19502 2016/08 1 Year
63 6dB Attenuator 8343-060 Bird 2054 2016/08 1 Year
6-5 CDN FCC-801-MI1-16 FCC 50 2016/04 1 Year
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RE B HE . CISPRI5: 2013+A1:2015
=

ID No.  Type Model No. Manufaclurer Serial No. Last Cal.  Interval
66 CDN FCC-801-M1-25A FCC 04001 2016/05 1 Year
67 CDN FCC-801-M2-25 FCC 59 2016/04 1 Year
68 CDN FCC-801-M2-25A FEE 03023 2016/05 1 Year
69 CDN FCC-801-M2-25A FEC 03024 2016/06 1 Year
6-10 CDN FCC-801-M3-25 FCC 137 2016/04 | Year
6-11 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A BCE 05021 2016/05 1 Year
6-12 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 99133 2016/06 1 Year
6-13 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 08008 2016/07 1 Year
614 CDN FCC-801-M4-25 FCC 21 2016/04 1 Year
6-15 CDN FCC-801-M4-50 FCC 9806 2016/04 1 Year
6-16 CDN FCC-801-C1 FCC 79 2016/05 1 Year
6-17 CDN FCC-801-T8 FCC 9956 2016/07 1 Year
6-18 150-50 Ohms Adaptor FCC-801-150-50 FCC 638 2016/07 1 Year
6-19 150-50 Ohms Adaptor FCC-801-150-50 FCC 639 2016/07 1 Year
6-20 EM Clamp F-2031 FCC 220 2016,08 | Year
621 Decoupling Clamp F-2031-DCN FCC 105 =

6-22 Bulk Current Injection F-120-2 FCC 53 2016708 1 Year

Clamp

8-1 Interforence Tester LFP6.1 HAEFELY 083374-03 2016/02 1 Year
8-2 Magnetic Field Tester MFG100.] HAEFELY 080136-06 2016/02 1 Year
11-1 Voltage Dip Tester PLINE1610 HAEFELY 148709 2015710 1 Year

Hir T &&ES - 23212-1601
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JQA 774V T 5 441-160297
5 17 H :2016 49 A 29 H

moBR oW F F

B #H A T R EH

{65 AT : T107-0052 HAHEEXRERS T H5%EI S ARRA/SLENATE
K B W 4 : Reach -BY~X—AFAbLED

i 4: : Reach-BL-LB-037

W & F ¥ : Sample No.1

BB BlE - CISPR 22:2012

A OB W R E S

. A : 20169 H21H

%@ S

S, N e

iﬁﬁﬁ‘é c : REWRLL S — HBE

':: P e e, g ‘;‘._' % gﬁ%%(ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ.}f

/ﬁ‘: & Lab Accreditation e

W VLAC-001-4 S24 FIA
T402-0045 (LIZLIRAR 8 i FUE T FHEIR 2096 ZF i
o A i':%m’,i'cfﬁf i3, ISO/IEC 17025 ([ZHe3E, EFEHEL P — T AR PERELRENL TES

zh,f”‘%)m 1

o AFBHCEALZEE, MBI RUREBR RS, BIEOHIAILESWELO T,

o AEBHEEIT, FRAELVREENSABAIIHL TRBREEH LR RE TR L b0 THY, F—R4AOMhmoH
(TRE N TJé;}lé‘éJw THdBhEdA.

o AEBBEEONEL. HEAMTOERSO BMHICR AT A LT TEEEA,

@ ?pn&%ﬁiﬁumwvmf»@?ﬁ*ﬂ) RN ALET, FEICLD Y BB RSV ET T,

o  AREHBERREEIT, VLAC SRR, BRIERITEFET 200 by A,

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
Hifr&FS - 232091601



JQA 77V &Sy 1 441-160297 % 47 o
il 4 : Reach-BL-LB-037

AE MK % . CISPR22:2012

201649 A 29 H

SR 0 00 Bk

AR TR

BRI PRk
ABRATREE R OB EG O 8
AL DOFER

AUERTE H e

R

=1 Oy W

Appendix A : FBRFRF B L O R

ZOREAEEPTICEASh TOOWAKREL SR RO

"EUT" 5L

“AE"  fRiDHsss

“NIA"  EHBRS

“NIT" Ak

RN b Syl e rar &

DA-fE L7500, I EoE M % R,
Cl-E AL =44k, g E 2RI ERE <3,
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JQA 774V &S 1 441-160297 % {1 H 2016 49 A 29 H

il 4 . Reach-BL-LB-037

A ERE A S #H ;. CISPR 22:2012

H 3/ 18
1 AR SoRLR
1 g TIA L R — K E
T107-0052 HEEHAEEAFRS T BSHEIS HRIKA/LE TR

2 A4 Reach ~{fTH~=—2Z 1 LED
3 LE2 Reach-BL-LB-037
4 HUEEE Sample No.l
6 HEFHA i
T EHEE 90-264 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 12W
8  HEMLER IR 77 v
9 HEEROSHE 754 B
10 PRt JE 3k
11 FEMm=E A 2016 -9 A 16 A

iy L EE T
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m JQA 77400 S ¢ 441-160297 T H : 201649 H 29 H
J gy 4, Reach-BL-LB-037

A B T . CISPR 22:2012

H4/18
2 BRI

WS e : CISPR22:2012
E AT BATE) 01 & O FF L RE

ARBRIT ARG T 1 EOR TGSl ERRBREE R EOEREE > TERLT.
AP E ORI AR EZ 6 HIRT,
SORGHHICHT DR R, Triolkhbioi,
DA-AIBN R LB/ BE T L TEE ThoT-.
- AE I ~ AR RE I L TARES Thotz,
O-AHI Dk < AR/ R E I L ToORE L ThidssT,
R BHERAE RE AR T BIIHI-T,
AR E T, B RO AT T 51 A M T & O R S E A TV,

AERITREL , R/ HE DA BB I e L TV,
JQA T, AR A B RFRHICGHESEAHOEFILITo TV,

Kpsics K
3 Ve
AN Uy R Y% He L
N A T BR T — R
R BRI T O AR G R
B i
B Fog 11/
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i 4 . Reach-BL-LB-037
AR AR /W CISPR 22:2012
H 5/ 18

3 WERTFIH
CISPR22:2012
i AT T TE A B0 65 R -
4 HAFGEroFtuk
SRR A B AT B AR
L R 2 — RIS

AR E R A SR T
T402-0045 |LIEL R EEE T RS FHER IR 2096 &4l

5 RUBRPITREAE K O kD15 #t

AR EE AN B ARSME RIS KRBT Y — R AR ERERRERER T [SO/IEC1T025 (2

HEOSWERZIT TOORA L VR ERIFHREL TITRT,

VLAC RABFTRESE 5 VLAC-001-4 (FZhHIfR:2018 43 A 30 H)

VCCI 243 5% = : A-0004 (HZhHIFR 2018 423 73 30 H)
FCC k%= D 444763 (AEhIR: 2018 £ 3 A 30 H)
IC B&fF s 0 2079D-3 (A %hEARR: 2016 4212 A 4 B)

EXHSERESE N ZE 2 HOBTEICE I REREHE (FHHR 200942 A 22 A)

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
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JQA 7740 &S ¢ 441160297 B AT H : 20164F9H29R

. Reach-BL-LB-037
B B e . CISPR 22:2012

=

H 6 / 18
6 FERHOTER
6.1 #ink
éﬁ[-‘ HR
5 | B Wi 4 A, R
: HWERINR—ZT At | TS 25—
A Egh L al % BRSM | poses BLLB 0BT Sample No.1
AERICE AU D RS
7L
SRBRE T L 7oA B4R —7 v R OVE R
&5 | I N4 5l aRyH =70 | 7=54F | R&
(BLEFRL) So— LR LR U (m)
1 |AC &R —71 - 7L 72L 7L 2.0

6.2 HERk

|

6.3 ThiEIRTE
AERELE © 100VAC 50Hz

BEIRTE - RUTIREE

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
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JQA 7740 E S 0 441-160297 % T H : 20169 H29H
) % . Reach-BL-LB-037

AR M . CISPR 22:2012

H7/18
7 SBRIE H R
7.1 FEIN— M= R

FERFRIZALT X-@m (K- E L7 O-H & OB RIZIDAERZ L L7eio7c]

OJ-3ii FH B ok
7.1.1 M
A EIZRLT X-#ie O-FEs O-#lE7L
BT 5w — (R FE) 114 dB  at 0.166 MHz
HREICHT e — (EHE) dB at MHz
EEDTHEDE +2.6  dB(20)
YO HEIH:
7.1.2 A BREE M OB
AR i B OV 2540 FRBRRR G fe U RRE 5 (Appendix A ZH)
e [(JAC-1 [JSrR-A [ SR-B [X SR-C
7 e B 2 MrR3 OrR4 [OrR5 Or6 [Os3 [sb
RF 7—7 CB-3 [] CB-4

FE(CL FE IR pEAE G Ah) w1 Q2 O3 ML4 [QOQOL6 [OL-7
OLw9 [Jr12 [JL-13
FERUE I EAE (AL HERR) Ot Q2 O3 OdOvr4 [OOLse [L-7

-9 [OJL-13
2V AT R PL-3 [ pPL—4
50 Q #& it ge []T™-1 [] T™-2

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
Wi EHE R :23209-1601
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il B i # 2 e . CISPR 22:2012

H 8/ 18

7.1.3 WRR T 2 K USRI AL BB (B )

T B A B FIE I E S T2,

TR SO EFEE BN T 51010, TR =3 LT AT NS AT FIA FO Ay E—R
EEALTERL, Zo PR s, R KRB EZ2 B ES L0 0REBR Ly —7 L O’ i B OE
T—RERET L, ZORELRECRBABREERTA,

(B 5% 5 G343641)

e (H A At g

5

/]

/]

? 0.4m :

ZIN

1 |

/ i

? EUT

X | 1 i %

5 {* AT —7 T

A 0.8m

?’// AMN
e e e el

7 T A HE

R 5 I~

*AMN : BRI EIREHE
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Reach-BL-LB-037
CISPR 22:2012

2016 F9 H 29 A

7.1.4 {7 —%

B 97/ 18

Measurement Date Ambient Temperature Relative Humidity Atmospheric pressure
September 21, 2016 23 & 60 958 hPa
m—imit QF === ] imit AY o ar X AV mm=e- Maximum Sensitivity
80
70
‘M
> 60 \'-a:...
Eso FF -l.-."""-u- T
4
S a0
g ??
%30 f—o
M 20 |ewwws cmswee - e —————
10 4
0
0.15 05 1 5 10 30
Frequency in MHz
Frequency Terminal Factor Meter Reading Limit Emission Level Margin
[dBpV] [dBuV] [dBpV] [dB]
[MHz) [dB] QP AV Qr AV QP AV QP AV
0.166 VA 19.7 34.1 65.2 53.2 53.8 - 11.4 -
0.166 VB 19.7 33.4 65.2 55.2 53.1 - 12,1 -
0.206 VA 197 17.1 63.4 53.4 36.8 - 26.6 =
0.206 VB 19:-7 18.1 63.4 53.4 37.8 - 25.6 :
0.238 VA 19.6 14.5 62.2 52.2 4.1 28.1 -
0,238 VB 19.6 13.4 62.2 52.2 33.0 29.2 -
0.374 VA 19.6 8.8 58.4 48.4 28.4 30.0
0.374 VB 19.6 5.3 58.4 48.4 24.9 33.5
10.986 VA 19.9 2.4 60.0 50.0 22.3 37.7
10.986 VB 19.9 81 60.0 50.0 28.0 32.0 -
Note

1} The testing location: Shielded Room C

2) QP:Quasi-Peak, AV:Average

3) VA:Oneend & Ground, VB:Other end & Ground

4) The symbol of '<' means 'or less' .

53) The symbol of '>' means 'or greater' .

6) The symbol of '-' means 'Not applicable' .

7) Tacter includes Artificial Mains Netwaork factor, Pulse Limiter loss and a cable loss.

8) A sample calculation was made at 0, 166MHz
Factor + Meter Reading = 19.7 + 34.1 = 53.8

il &EEF

: 23209

-1601

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
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o BB 45 e . CISPR 22:2012

2001659 H 29 H

7.1.5 AERELE(FIT)

& &5 ¢ 23209-1601

— -

O GFEIIR KO & BIESBLRLIDREORE /5L TV5,
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'QA JQA 774V 7' EHE @ 441-160297 % 1T H 201649 H 29 H
i # . Reach-BL-LB-037
SCERR 48 WaE . CISPR 22:2012

7.2 i — M R

EREEIIHLT O-#H [O-sA%kaEmEL-

7.8 Wi EAsRE (e A B0 : 30 — 1000MHz)

H 11 / I8

O- #1558 OB RICLDRBA E L7 -7]
(.- jiéi F B4 (PR h Ao Sl {5 R — R 272\ vizwh)

ZoREEICHL T KEA [R-RBREERLZO-PiE0ERICIVRREERL/2721C]

-3 I sk

7.3.1 MIEE

AFAMITRILT M-iEs O-rEs -4 7L
FFEMIZE T A ~— (I HE) 10.0

BN D DS

TR e
BT AR RRET T ORE
v =P Al BT ARG O E

PR A

R ] g ke

dB al 58.32 MHz

EFEEE : 3m/10m

30-300 MHz + 4.5 dB(2 g )
300-1000 MHz + 4.5 dB(2 o)
10 m
1.0 m
178 degree

7.3.2 BRI L OHESs

SAIRAR 178 B O 2540 R SRERGR A R U235 5 (Appendix A )
Ea X AC-1
It e 0 A MM RrR6 [HrR3 Or5 [OR-1
RF r—71 < CN-3
Tt AT-3 [J AB-3 [ AD-1

[0 AL-3 [] AD-3

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
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QA JQA 77V 0 S 441-160297 % 17 H 201649 A 29 H
k) % : Reach-BL-LB-037
A B M E ;. CISPR 22:2012
" 12 / 18
7.3.3 AR 7 OGRALE (s D)
TR RS FIR W ElET 5,
T BIGBR O  ER A e 35720 M AR T ADICE Esh - BE IR CE T 5,

O TS, IARIE O EA IR XA b ORI,
ZOPSE LT REE

Therd

A Elhi 2.

(BRARIETEE 5 G34364])

EUT |

10m

NATYE T T+
30 - 1000 MHz

AE |

R#r—L

0.4 m

Ll —T VOB K OB {EE— R R iE 35,

-]
1-4m

H=r =Tl

/7‘7/‘7'?/7fX7

il o &8 5

: 23209-1601

1111717177T11777

///f/

.ff.r’f'.-"

77/

[

O

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
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JQA 774V I F 5 ¢ 441-160297 % 11 A 2016 FF9 A 29 A
iyl 4 Reach-BL-LB-037
HEH R #lxE : CISPR 22:2012
H 13 / 18
7.8.4 Rp7T—F
Measurement Date Ambient Temperature Relative Humidity Atmospheric pressure
September 21, 2016 20 T 68 Y% 958 hPa
m—| i OE O  Horizontal X Vertical  ===== Maximum Sensitivity
50
45—
H40 | S e
2
35
2
30
i i
i -
25 - —cheet
- -__--'
o =
§20 3 —
% »\.-- * T "- Loe="
SN IEE 2 s il !
10 \..“~ | o Taa P it ) R -
: beaae | daomt-
0]
30 50 100 200 500 1000
Frequency in MHz
Frequency Polarity Factor Meter Reading Limit Emission Level Margin Azimuth
[dBpVim] / Ant.Height
[MHz] [dB/m) [dBuV] QP [ dBuV/m ] [dB]
48.8 Vert. 9.4 7.9 30.0 17.3 12,7
58.3 Vert. 7.2 12.8 30.0 20.0 10.0 178deg/1.00m
64.6 Vert. T2 5.9 30.0 13.1 16.9
158.2 Hori. 12.2 0.5 30.0 12.7 17.3
158.2 Vert. 122 0.2 30.0 12.4 17.6
254.9 Vert. 15.3 - 1.6 37.0 13.7 23.3
Nate
1) The testing location: Anechoic Chamber No.1
2) QP:Quasi-Peak
3) The symbol of '<' means 'or less' .
4) The symbol of '>' means 'or greater’ .
5) The symbol of '~ means "Not applicable' .
6} Factor includes Antenna factor, and a cable loss.
7} A sample caleulation was made at 58.32MHz
Factor + Meter Reading = 7.2 + 12.8 = 20.0

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION

il LEE S 0 23200-1601
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J i1} % . Reach-BL-LB-037

R A E . CISPR 22:2012

H 14/ 18

7.3.5 ERALE (D)

IO SRR O ERBENFLN IR EOR E 277 Tnd,

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
EilF CEHEES : 23209-1601
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i 4 : Reach-BL-LB-037

=R HH RS HE - CISPR 22:2012

B 15/ 18

7.4 WiEREERRE (EEREGEN  1GHz )

FREIEIHLT O [R5 sEEL O-mfsEEoERIC IR EmL 207z
-3 F B 4 PR 0 i e 28 P J81 3 25003 108MHz SR T B720)

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION
e 3 & & 5 - 23209-1601



Jm JQA 771V & 441-160297 % AT B @ 2016429 H 29 H
iR # : Reach-BL-LB-037
ABHL B CISPR 22:2012
B 16 / 18
Appendix A : R ds LU
ID No.  Type Model No. Manufacturer Serial No. Last Cal.  Interval
082 Open Site Teshiba =
AC-1 Anechoic Chamber (1) = TDK = 2016/04 1 Year
AC-2 Anechaic Chamber (S) TDK 2015/10 1 Year
SRB Shielded Room = TDK - -
SR-C Shielded Room THK =
TR-1 Tested Room - =
R-1 Test Receiver ESVSI10 Rohde & Schwarz 849231/004 2016/02 1 Year
R-3 Test Receiver ESI7 Rohde & Schwarz 100054/007 2015/09 1 Year
R4 Test Receiver ESHS30 Rohde & Schwarz 842053/001 2016/01 | Year
R-5 Test Receiver ESCS30 Rohde & Schwarz 100203 2016/04 I Year
R-6 Test Receiver ESLI40 Rohde & Schwarz 100214 2016/01 1 Year
S3 Spectrum Analvzer L3751 Advantest 160100139 2016/03 1 Year
55 Spectrum Analyzer 3751 Advantest 170500170 2016/06 1 Year
CB-3 RF Cable 3D-2W Suhner 2016/04 1 Year
CB4 RF Cable 3D-2W Suhner 2016/04 1 Year
CB-5 RE Cable aD-2W Suhner = 2016/05 1 Year
CN-2 RF Cable 20D/5D-2W Fujikura 2016/04 1 Year
CN-3 RF Cable 20D/5D-2W Fujikura 2016/04 I Year
51 RF Cable MWX221 Junkosha Ine. 13035058 2016/08 1 Year
C52 RF Cable J12]101894-00 Junkosha Inc. JUN-26-13-027  2016/08 1 Year
G5-3 RF Cable MWx221 Junkosha Inc. 13035059 2016/03 1 Year
CS4 RF Cahle J12]101894-00 Junkosha Inc. JUN-26-13-027  2016/03 1 Year
[=1 ANMN KNW-407 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-833-5 2016/07 1 Year
-2 AMN KNW-407 Kyaritsu Corp. 8-680-14 2016/09 1 Year
13 AMN KNW-407 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-757-1 2016/06 1 Year
14 AMN KNW-242 Kyoritsu Corp, 8-755-1 2016/06 1 Year
L-6 AMN KNW-243C Kyeritsu Corp, 8-692-5 2016/09 1 Year
=7 AMN KNW-243C Kyoritsu Corp. 8-831-3 2016/06 1 Year
19 AMN KNW-244C Kyoritsu Corp. 813733 2016/07 1 Year
1-10 ISN FCC-TLISN-T2-02  FCC 20234 2015/11 1 Year
[-12 High Impedance Probe KNW-410 Kyoritsu Corp. 8-876-3 2016/07 1 Year
PRt Artificial Hand IK-9003 Kyoritsu Corp. 7-1639-4 2015/09 1 Year
[-14 Hi-pass Filter KFL-009D Kyoritsu Carp. 8-1996-8 2016/06 1 Year
L-16 RF Current Probe KCT-2504 Kyoritsu Corp 85-3061-5 2016,/04 1 Year
b= b ISN T8 TESEQ 30809 2016/03 1 Year
L-18 1SN T8-Cat6 TESEQ 29713 2016/03 1 Year
1-19 ISN 1SN STO8 TESEQ 38062 2016/07 1 Year
PI-3 Pulse Limiter ESH3-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz = 2016/04 1 Year
PLH4 Pulse Limiter ESH3-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz = 2016/04 1 Year
T™-1 50chm Termination - Y&R - 2016/03 1 Year
T™-2 S0chm Termination Y&R 2016/03 1 Year
AL-0 Loop Antenna HFH2-72 Rohde & Schwarz 8792841/ 14 2016704 1 Year
AT-1 Triple Loop Antenna HXYZ9170 Schwarzbeck 9170-138 2015/10 1 Year
AT-3 Bilog Antenna CBL6111D Teseq GmbH 27075 2016/03 1 Year
AB-3 Biconical Antenna BBAS106 Schwarzheck VHA11905516 2016/07 1 Year
Al-3 Log-Periodic Antenna UHALPY108-A Schwarzheck 0278 2016/07 1 Year

R TE &S

: 23209-1601
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Jm JQA 774V 0 % B ¢ 441-160297 % T A : 201649 429 H
Y 4% : Reach-BL-LB-037
B A% HlE . CISPR 22:2012
H 17 / 18
ID No. Type Model No. Manufacturer Serial No. Last Cal.  Interval
AL-G Log—Periodic Antenna ESLP9145 Schwarzbeck 9145-216 2016/02 1 Year
AH-12 Horn Antenna 3117 ETS LINDGREN 00051800 2016/06 | Year
b e | Absarbing Clamp MDS521 Rohde & Schwarz 894245/002 2016/05 I Year
PA-1 Pre- Amplifier W]-6811-513 Watkins Johnson 0288 2016,/03 1 Year
PA-2 Pre-Amplifier W]-6682-824 Watkins Johnson 0052 2016/03 | Year
PA-3 Pre-Amplifier W]-6870-506 Watkins Johnson 0018 2016/03 1 Year
PA-6 Pre-Amplifier LAIS1-RS R&K Co., Ltd. 15073001 2016/08 1 Year
BF-1 Band Reject Filter BRM50702 Micro—Tronics 211 2016/07 1 Year
BF-2 Band Reject Filter BRC5H0703 Micro—Tromnics 082 2016/07 1 Year
RN-1 Reference Impedance ES4153 NF ELECTRONIC 9099436 2016/03 1 Year
Network INSTRUMENTS
HF-1 Harmonic/Flicker KHA3000 KIKUSUI NBOO1642 2016/04 1 Year
Analyzer ELECTRONICS
CORPORATION
2-1 ESD Tester FSD3000 EMC PARTNER 092 2016/06 1 Year
22 ESD Tester ESD3000 EMC PARTNER 428 2016/05 1 Year
31 Signal Generator SML 03 Rohde & Schwarz 103413 2016/09 1 Year
32 Signal Generatar SMB100A Rohde & Schwarz 103740 2016/06 1 Year
8 RF Power Amplifier 500A100M1 Amplifier Research 19671 2015/10 1 Year
34 RF Power Amplifier 200W1000M2ZA Amplifier Research 19572 2015/10 1 Year
5 RF Power Amplifier 60S1G3M1 Amplifier Research 0325545 2015/10 1 Year
36 Biconical Antenna 3109 EMCO 9607-3014 2015/10 1 Year
37 Tog-Perindic Antenna 3144 EMCO 97011032 2016/05 1 Year
3-8 Log Periodic Antenna ATH080 Amplifier Research 322092 2015/10 | Year
39 Horn Antenna AT4002A Amplilier Research 0325039 2015/10 1 Year
310 Field Probe EPG0O0O Narda 5.T.S. 301WX90609 2016/05 1 Year
311 Field Probe EPG01 Narda S.T.S. 301WX00125 2016/07 1 Year
314 Power Meter NRT Rohde & Schwarz 103116 2016/09 1 Year
315 Power Head NRT-Z14 Rohde & Schwarz 38062 2016/09 1 Year
316 Power Head NRT-Z44 Rohde & Schwarz 102682 2016/09 1 Year
317 RF Power Amplifier AOBOMI02-5757R R&K Co., Ltd. B51050 2016/05 1 Year
3-18 RF Power Amplifier GA102MB02-5653R  R&K Co., Ltd. B60150 2016/05 1 Year
319 Dual Directional Coupler: CI0117R-10 Werlatone, Inc. 108692 2016/06 1 Year
3-20 Horn Antenna 3115 ETS LINDGREN 6442 2016/05 1 Year
321 USB Power Sensor U2001A Keysight Technalogies MYB6240002 2016/07 1 Year
4-1 Immunity Tester TRAZ00O EMC PARTNER 659 2015/12 1 Year
4-2 EFT/B Generator PEFT Junior HAEFELY 0B3818-13 2016/05 1 Year
4-3 EFT/B Generator FNS-AX3-Ba0B Noise Laboratory FNS12Y1197 2016/05 1 Year
4-4 Coupling Clamp P4 HAEFELY = 2016/05 1 Year
4-5 Coupling Clamp 15-00009A Npise Laboratory FNS1210037 2016/05 1 Year
-1 Surge Tester PSURGEA4. ] HAEFELY 083665-08 2015/11 1 Year
52 Coupling Filter FP-SURGE 100M HAEFELY 149163 2015/11 1 Year
53 Coupling Network 1P6.2 HAEFELY 083811-10 2015/11 1 Year
o4 Decoupling Network DECIA HAEFELY 083793-08 2015/11 1 Year
a5 Pruefpistole AP 300 HAEFELY 081 438 2015/11 I Year
51 RF Power Amplifier THA250 Amplifier Research 19502 2016/08 1 Year
6-3 GdB Altenuator 8343-060 Bird 2054 2016/08 1 Year
6-5 CDN FCC-801-M1-16 FCC 50 2016/04 | Year
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ID No.  Type Maodel No. Manufacturer Serial No. Last Cal.  Interval
66 CDN FCC-801-M1-25A FEG 04001 2016/05 1 Year
6-7 CDN FCC-801-M2-25 FCC 59 2016,/04 1 Year
6-8 CDN FCC-801-M2-25A FCC 03023 2016/05 1 Year
6-9 CDN FCC-801-M2-25A FGC 03024 2016/06 1 Year
6-10 CDN FCC-801-M3-25 FCC 137 2016/04 1 Year
6-11 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 05021 2016/05 1 Year
6-12 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FCC 99133 2016/06 1 Year
6-13 CDN FCC-801-M3-25A FEC 08008 2016/07 1 Year
6-14 CDN FCC-801-M4-25 FCE 21 2016/04 1 Year
6-15 CDN FCC-801-M4-50 RGE 9806 2016/04 I Year
6-16 CDN FCC-801-C1 FCC 79 2016/05 1 Year
6-17 CDN FCC-801-T8 FCE 949506 2016/07 1 Year
6-18 150-50 Ohms Adaptor FCC-801-150-50 FCT 638 2016/07 | Year
6-19 150-50 Ohms Adaptor FCC-801-150-50 FCC 639 2016/07 1 Year
6-20 EM Clamp F-2031 BOE 220 2016/08 1 Year
6-21 Decoupling Clamp F-2031-DCN FCC 105 =

622 Bulk Current Injection F-120-2 FCC 53 2016/08 1 Year

Clamp

81 Interference Tester LFPG.1 HAEFELY 083374-03 2016/02 1 Year
8-2 Magnetic Field Tester MFG100.1 HAEFELY 080136-06 2016/02 l Year
11=1 Voltage Dip Tester PLINE1610 HAEFELY 148709 2015/10 1 Year
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